



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 1192/2025, CRL.M.A. 5353/2025

ANUSHEH HUSSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sekhri, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State.

SI Satyender Gulia PS
Safdarjung Enclave.

Mr. O. P. Gulabani, Adv. for R-
2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **13.05.2025**

1. The learned APP for State prays for and is granted six weeks time to file status report with an advance copy to the other side.
2. The learned counsel for respondent no.2 prays for and is granted six weeks time to file status report with an advance copy to the other side.
3. List for hearing on 06.08.2025.
4. Interim order to continue, till the next date of hearing.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

MAY 13, 2025/ab/sg

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:51:17