



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 1192/2025 & CRL.M.A. 5353/2025**

ANUSHEH HUSSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Abhinav Sekhri, Ms. Shalanki Prasad and Mr. Aru Vashisht, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
SI Satyender Gulia, PS Safdarjung Enclave
Mr. O. P. Gulabani, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties.
2. List on 21.01.2026.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/ar